

COMMON PLEAS COURT
WARREN COUNTY OHIO
FILED

2022 SEP 14 PM 2:58

JAMES L. SPAETH
CLERK OF COURTS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

CAROL DONOVAN, DAVID IANNELLI,
and BROOKE HANDLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF LEBANON and MARK YURICK,
in his official capacity as City Attorney of the
City of Lebanon,

Defendants.

Case No. 21 CV 94117

Judge Tepe
Magistrate Moll

Oral Argument Requested

MEMORANDUM CONTRA
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AFFIDAVITS OF BROOKE HANDLEY AND DAVID IANNELLI ATTACHED

GRAY & DUNING

J. William Duning
130 East Mulberry
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 932-5532
duning@grayandduning.com

EVERYTOWN LAW

Len Kamdang*
Carolyn Shanahan*
Laura Keeley*
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, N.Y. 10017
(646) 324-8126
lkamdang@everytown.org
cshanahan@everytown.org
lkeeley@everytown.org

Andrew Nellis*
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 517-6621
anellis@everytown.org
**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCAL RULE 7.10(A)(6) SUMMARY..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. This Case Arose Out of Local Opposition to the Ordinance.....2

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Misstated the Factual Record4

 1. Brooke Handley5

 2. David Iannelli6

 C. Defendants’ Unilateral Designation of the Courtroom as a “Multipurpose Room” Does Not Make It So9

 D. Plaintiffs’ Personal Beliefs Are Irrelevant to Their Legal Claims11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Ordinance Exceeds Lebanon’s Home-Rule Authority13

 1. The Ordinance Conflicts with State Statutes14

 i. Defendants’ Strained Construction of State Law is Unsupported by Their Cited Legal Authority14

 ii. Defendants Misapply the Canon of Noscitur a Sociis17

 2. The Ordinance Is an Exercise of Police Power18

 i. The Ordinance’s Express Purpose is to Protect the Safety, Health, and Welfare of the Public19

 ii. *Clyde* Controls: Ordinances Regulating Firearms Possession Are Police Power Ordinances20

 3. Ohio’s Statutory Prohibition on Firearms in Buildings Containing Courtrooms is a General Law21

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their Declaratory Judgment Claim, Which Also Succeeds on the Merits22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963	13
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988).....	15
<i>Compare Am. Fin. Servs. Assn. v. Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043, 858 N.E.2d 776	19
<i>Hawke v. Le Blond</i> , 108 Ohio St. 126, 140 N.E. 510 (1923)	16
<i>Inland Prods., Inc. v. Columbus</i> , 193 Ohio App.3d 740, 2011-Ohio-2046, 954 N.E.2d 141	17, 18
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203	15
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 537, 2003-Ohio-4779, 795 N.E.2d 633	20
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92, 880 N.E.2d 906.....	18
<i>Marich</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92, 880 N.E.2d 906.....	21
<i>Moore v. Middletown</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897, 975 N.E.2d 977	22
<i>Morgan v. Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 344, 626 N.E.2d 939 (1994)	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022)	13
<i>Ohio Association of Private Detective Agencies v. N. Olmsted</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 242, 602 N.E.2d 1147 (1992)	20
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605, 896 N.E.2d 967	19, 20, 21
<i>Sinnott v. Aqua-Chem, Inc.</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 158, 2007-Ohio-5584, 876 N.E.2d 1217	12
<i>State ex rel. Musser v. Massillon</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 42, 465 N.E.2d 400 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Ramage</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 390, 2014-Ohio-783, 7 N.E.3d 1156.....	17
<i>Todd Dev. Co., Inc. v. Morgan</i> 116 Ohio St.3d 461, 2008-Ohio-87, 880 N.E.2d 88.....	12

<i>Wilson v. Stark Cty. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , Ohio St.3d 450, 639 N.E.2d 105 (1994).....	18
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

R.C. 1901.36.....	15, 16
R.C. 1905.01.....	16
R.C. 2901.01.....	18
R.C. 2923.11.....	12
R.C. 2923.123	passim
R.C. 2923.126	passim
R.C. 2925.01.....	18
R.C. 733.59.....	1, 13

Other Authorities

<i>Ending Armed Assaults on Democracy</i> , https://www.everytown.org/report/ending-armed-protests/	3
<i>Everytown Gun Law Rankings</i> , https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/ (accessed Sep. 13, 2022).....	4
Gray & Duning, https://www.grayandduning.com/	3
https://www.lebanonohio.gov/government/agendas___minutes/city_council_work_session_meeting_agendas___minutes/2020.php	10
<i>Lebanon Close to Permitting Concealed Weapons at Council Meetings</i> (Feb. 18, 2020), https://www.daytondailynews.com/news/crime-law/lebanon-close-permitting-concealed-weapons-council-meetings/no26cwhzoWGRlts76R33uN/ (accessed Sep. 13, 2022)	10
<i>Methodology</i> , https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/methodology/ (accessed Sep. 13, 2022)	4
<i>Ohio Jury Instructions</i> , CR Section 523.123 (Rev. Jan. 20, 2018).....	15
<i>Secure Gun Storage</i> , https://www.everytown.org/solutions/responsible-gun-storage/ (accessed Sep. 13, 2022)	3
<i>See Everytown for Gun Safety</i> , https://www.everytown.org/ (accessed Sep. 13, 2022)	3
<i>See Responsible Gun Ownership</i> , https://www.everytown.org/issues/responsible-gun-ownership/ (accessed Sep. 13, 2022)	3
<i>See Solutions</i> , https://www.everytown.org/solutions/ (accessed) Sep. 13, 2022.....	3
